INTERNET SAFETY LABS PANEL PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

This Internet Safety Labs Panel Participation Agreement (this "Participation Agreement") is entered into by and between Me2B Alliance, Inc. doing business as Internet Safety Labs ("Internet Safety Labs" or "ISL") and the person signing below ("Participant") and is effective as of the date of execution by ISL (the "Effective Date"). This Participation Agreement governs Participant's participation in certain activities sponsored or conducted by ILS, including, but not necessarily limited to, participation in working groups ("Panels"). This Participation Agreement also includes the terms and conditions of the following documents, as may be amended or supplemented by Internet Safety Labs from time to time in accordance with the Bylaws, and all of which are incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Organizational Documents", which are available for review upon request to Internet Safetv Labs website Safety Labs or on the Internet at https://internetsafetylabs.org/resources/panel-policies/:

- the Bylaws of Me2B Alliance, Inc. (the "Bylaws");
- the Me2B Alliance Certificate of Incorporation;
- the ISL Code of Ethics and Professional Conduct;
- the ISL Intellectual Property Rights Policy;
- the ISL Antitrust Policy;
- the ISL Operating Procedures; and
- any other policies and procedures that the Board of Directors of Internet Safety Labs adopts that are applicable to Participant.

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning provided in the Organizational Documents.

In addition, Applicant hereby agrees to the following terms and conditions.

1. <u>Licensing of Intellectual Property.</u> Participant acknowledges and agrees Participant is subject to the commitment to license certain intellectual property rights to Internet Safety Labs, and to other parties as provided in the IPR Policy as may be updated by Internet Safety Labs from time to time.

2. <u>Confidentiality</u>. The disclosure, handling, and treatment of confidential information in the activities of Internet Safety Labs shall be as provided in the Bylaws and IPR Policy, as may be amended or restated from time to time.

3. <u>Use of Name</u>. Internet Safety Labs shall not use Participant's name or other personal information in any way not authorized by Participant (including as may be authorized in the Internet Safety Labs privacy policy).

4. <u>Dispute Resolution</u>. Any claim or dispute arising from or relating to this Participation Agreement (a "**Dispute**") shall be governed by the internal substantive laws of the State of California without regard to principles of conflict of laws. Any Dispute shall be finally settled in the state or federal courts of San Diego County, California, and the parties hereby consent to the jurisdiction of such courts.

5. *Limitation of Liability*. Neither party shall be liable to the other for any indirect, punitive, exemplary, multiple, or similar damages with respect to any Dispute.

6. <u>General</u>. This Participation Agreement, including the Organizational Documents, represents the entire agreement of the parties regarding Participant's participation in Panels or other activities conducted or sponsored by Internet Safety Labs. This Participation Agreement may not be modified except by written agreement of the parties. If any provision of this Participation Agreement is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect. This Participation Agreement is between Participant and Internet Safety Labs and is not intended to give rise to third-party beneficiary rights to any other party, including to other participants in Panels or other activities conducted or sponsored by Internet Safety Labs. Participant represents and warrants all information provided in support of (i) this Participation Agreement and (ii) Participant's participation in Panels and/or any other activities conducted or sponsored by ISL is accurate and complete.

After submission by Participant of this Participation Agreement and any other associated information requested by Internet Safety Labs, this Participation Agreement is effective upon execution or other notification of acceptance by Internet Safety Labs. By submitting this Participation Agreement, Participant represents and warrants that Participant is at least eighteen (18) years of age.